OF DEVELOPING THE APPROXIMATELY SIXTEEN-ACRE HISTORIC 
MIMS PARK; AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING 
ENCUMBERANCES, FEES AND OTHER COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH 
DUE DILIGENCE, ACCEPTANCE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
PROPERTY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED 
EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX DOLLARS 
AND TEN CENTS ($488,386.10); AND DIRECTING THAT ALL FEES AND 
COSTS BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM THE ACCOUNTS LISTED 
BELOW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, in the late 19th century, Mims Park was donated to the City of Atlanta (the 
"City") by former Mayor Livingston Mims.

[...]

Pursuant to the proposal, the City would lease the Park property to 
NMF, and NMF would develop, construct, complete and maintain the Park at no cost to 
the City. The Park will be owned by the City, and title to all improvements made by 
NMF, which may total approximately Fifty Five Million Dollars ($55,000,000.00), will 
vest in the City, except that NMF will retain ownership of any stand-alone statues and 
sculptures. The lease agreement between the City and NMF is described and authorized 
in separate legislation; and 

WHEREAS, the Park will be: 1) bordered by Joseph E.

[...]

conditioned upon the City's agreement to retain ownership of the IA Parcels in 
perpetuity; and 

WHEREAS, the IA Parcels formed part of an unfinished Department of Housing and 
Urban Development ("HUD") project and are encumbered by a debt owed to the HUD in 
the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six Dollars and 
Ten Cents ($458,386.10), which must be repaid to HUD prior to the development of the 
Park; and 

WHEREAS, DPRCA desires to clear the outstanding encumbrances and repay HUD as 
part of the development of the Park; and 

WHEREAS, acceptance of the IA Parcels and resolution of the encumbrances in order to

[...]

TRANSFER TO 

The amount of: $458,386.10 

FDOA: 1001 (General Fund) 250601 (Director of Housing) 5730012 (Refunds) 7310000 
(Urban Development and Housing). 

SECTION 4:  That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to remit payment to HUD in 
the amount of Four Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six Dollars and 
Ten Cents ($458,386.10) to be charged to and paid from 1001 (General Fund) 250601 
(Director of Housing) 5730012 (Refunds) 7310000 (Urban Development and Housing). 

SECTION 5:  The City's due diligence fees and costs associated with acceptance and 
development of the IA Parcels in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars and

[...]

227 Elm Street: 

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 110 of the 3.4"' District of Fulton County, 
Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows: 

IIEGINNING at a point on the East side of Elm Street (a 30-foot right-of-way) one hundred sixty-six and six 
tenths (166.60) feet South from the southeast corner of Elm Street and Thurmond Street (a 50-foot right-of-
way); and running thence South 00°05'20" West along the East side of Elm Street fifty (50.00) feet to a ten 
(10) foot alley; running thence South 89 4'36'59" East along theNorth side of said alley, one hundred and flay-

[...]

seven hundredths (137.27) feet to the North line of property now or formerly owned by Andrew D. 
Williams; running thence West along the North line of said Williams Property ninety-three (93) feet to the 
property now or formerly owned by Earnest Mayfield; running thence North along the East line of said 
tvlayfield property one hundred sixty-one and seven-tenths (161.7) feet to a point on the southwest side of 
Thurmond Street; running thence southeast along the southwest side of Thurmond Street ninety-six (96) 
feel to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said property being known as 628 Thurmond Street, N.W., 
according to the present system of numbering houses in the City of Atlanta, Fulton County, Georgia.